

No. 17-528

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JENNIFER STRANG,

Petitioner,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY GENERAL RETIREMENT PLAN and
FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

EUGENE SCALIA

Counsel of Record

AMIR C. TAYRANI

AMANDA C. MACHIN

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8206

escalia@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I. PETITIONER’S ALLEGED CIRCUIT SPLIT IS ILLUSORY	8
A. The Circuits Agree That Plaintiffs May Plead A Section 502(a)(3) Claim To Remedy An Alleged Fiduciary Breach Other Than A Denial Of Benefits.....	9
B. The Sixth Circuit Affirmed Dismissal Of Petitioner’s Section 502(a)(3) Claim Because The Claim Alleged A Fiduciary Breach Based On A Denial Of Benefits.....	12
II. THE DECISION BELOW CORRECTLY APPLIES THIS COURT’S ERISA PRECEDENT.....	15
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING THE QUESTION PRESENTED	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>Gearlds v. Entergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Hill v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 409 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Jones v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 856 F.3d 541 (8th Cir. 2017).....	9, 10
<i>Kenseth v. Dean Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>McCrary v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 690 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	3
<i>Moyle v. Liberty Mut. Ret. Benefit Plan</i> , 823 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2016).....	10, 11, 13
<i>N.Y. State Psychiatric Ass’n v. UnitedHealth Grp.</i> , 798 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2015)	10, 13
<i>Ponsetti v. GE Pension Plan</i> , 614 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 480 (2015).....	3, 7
<i>Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 780 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2015).....	2, 6, 11, 12, 13

<i>Silva v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014).....	7, 9, 13
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	2, 3, 8, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Wilkins v. Baptist Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1998).....	13, 14
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	1, 3, 16
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	1, 3
Other Authorities	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court</i> <i>Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	19
